

16 MACT 598/24
SURENDRA PAL Vs. DABLU KUMAR

11.02.2025

Present : Ms. Pooja, Ld. Counsel for petitioner with petitioner.

Petitioner is examined under section 168 BSA. He has not disclosed his correct address in memo of parties and falsely stated to be residing in Delhi. He is directed to file on record amended memo of parties with correct particular as well as to implead Nodal Officer of the insurer of the place where accident took place and connected FIR case is at stage of Trial and it is submitted by counsel for petitioner that charge sheet is not yet filed.

Petitioner is directed to file requisite affidavit regarding non filing of DAR, disclosing about his subjective satisfaction in this regard and source of knowledge.

The copy of the criminal case record filed on record is not complete. Vehicle was not seized on the spot and seizure memo of offending, number plate, supardari order, if any, statement of witnesses etc are not filed and there is nothing brought on record to suggest the manner in which the offending vehicle and driver was traced out, particularly when the offending vehicle was not seized from the spot.

Petitioner is directed to file all relevant documents as well as correct memo of parties on the next date.

To come up for consideration on **03.07.2025**.

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/11.02.2025